There was no long term debt obligation and thus no significant interest rate risk in 2014.

31 December 2015

201ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Notes to Financial Statements

46. FINaNCIaL RISK MaNaGeMeNT OBJeCTIVeS aND POLICIeS (continued)
Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional foreign currency exposures. These exposures arise from sales or
purchases by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. The Group
uses forward currency contracts to reduce the foreign currency exposures.

It is the Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the hedging instruments to match the terms of
the hedged item to maximise hedge effectiveness.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities and
non-hedging forward currency contracts) and the Group’s equity (due to changes in the fair value
of hedging forward currency contracts).

 Increase/ Increase/
 (decrease) (decrease) Increase/
 in exchange in profit (decrease)
 rate before tax in equity*
  HK$’000 HK$’000

2015
If euro strengthens against Hong Kong dollar 5% 5,469 (59,443)
If euro weakens against Hong Kong dollar (5%) (5,469) 59,443
If united States dollar strengthens against RMB 5% 76,577 (232,892)
If united States dollar weakens against RMB (5%) (76,577) 232,892

2014
If Euro strengthens against Hong Kong dollar 5% (5,348) (98,080)
If Euro weakens against Hong Kong dollar (5%) 5,348 98,080
If United States dollar strengthens against RMB 5% 204,850 (258,799)
If United States dollar weakens against RMB (5%) (204,850) 258,799

* Excluding retained profits.

Credit risk

The credit risk of the Group’s financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, other
receivables, amounts due from related companies, and trade receivables, arises from default of
the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these instruments.

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated a team
responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approval and other monitoring procedures to
ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews